
 

 

 
Wednesday, 16 October 2019 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Infrastructure Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 
You are invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined Authority to 
be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Thursday, 24 October 2019 at 
10.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Ros Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Owen Michaelson (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Bob Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
John Mothersole Sheffield City Council 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Infrastructure Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 24 October 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies    

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 
 
Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda. 
 

  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements    

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions    

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting   5 - 10 

6.   Strategic Economic Plan Update  Mr Felix 
Kumi-
Ampofo 

11 - 38 

7.   SCR Energy Strategy: Consultation Feedback and 
Future Scenarios  

Sample 39 - 96 

8.   LGF Infrastructure Performance Dashboard  Ms Sue 
Sykes 

97 - 104 

9.   Local Growth Fund Update  Ms Sue 
Sykes 

105 - 110 

10.   Forward Plan 2019/20  Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

111 - 112 

11.   SCR Transport Board Draft Agenda 25th October 
2019  

Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

113 - 114 

12.   Any Other Business    

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 9 January 2020 at 10.00 am 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Bob Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
John Mothersole Sheffield City Council 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest  Sheffield City Region 
Paul Johnson Senior Policy Manager SCR Executive Team 
Karl Sample  Sheffield City Region 
  
 
Guests in Attendance 
 
  
 
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
 
 
11 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
12 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

13 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
14 Public Questions of Key Decisions 

 
 None received. 

 
15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th July were agreed to be an 

accurate record of the meeting. 
 

16 Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Strategy Review 
 

 A paper and accompanying presentation were received to provide an overview 
of the current economic landscape in Sheffield City Region and the emerging 
evidence to structure future priorities/activities in the SCR in relation to 
infrastructure, to be encapsulated within the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 
and Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) 
 
Information was received to explain the process and timescales for 
development. It was noted the SEP and LIS are scheduled for publication in 
December 2019 but acknowledged there are a number of factors that may 
affect this intention. 
 
Regarding sign-off it was noted the
[...]
oposed that some of the comparative economic figures might be 
misleading and suggested comparisons should be drawn against national 
averages rather than London. 
 
Members asserted the importance of having an effective action plan in place to 
focus our efforts and initiatives and help the SCR mange its ‘step-change’ 
journey towards achieving its economic ambition, turning rhetoric into actual 
deliverables. 
 
Consideration was given to additional specific local factors that need to be 
addressed to achieve our productivity ambition including the need to recognise 
the significant deprivation and lack of social mobility that exists in some 
locations. 
 
It was suggested many of the ambitions of the SEP and LIS are cross-cutting 
and will only be achieved if silo-working is avoided. 
 
The Board considered whether the SCR is as effectively ‘noisy’ as other city 
regions in respect of marketing its riches and potential. 
 
RESOLVED - that the Board notes the summarised evidence base and the 
emerging areas for prioritisation. 
 

17 Draft SCR Energy Strategy 
 

 A report was received to present the emerging Draft SCR Energy Strategy. 
 
It was noted the Strategy is still a work in progress and views are being sought 
on the emerging goals and policies prior to the document being considered 
complete. 
 
It was noted the approach taken to develop the Energy Strategy has included 
strengthening of the evidence base, ensuring we have a clear approach to what 
is required, undertaking significant levels of stakeholder engagement and 
aligning the draft to the emerging SEP and LIS. 
 
Regarding next steps, it was noted the output from Phase 1 of the Carbon 
Target & Future Scenarios commission would be received later this month, 
ahead of further stakeholder workshops and reports back to relevant SCR 
Boards. Further outputs will be received from the Carbon Target & Future 

Page 7



 

Scenarios commissions later in the year informing further stakeholder input and 
leading to the endorsement of the final strategy by March 2020. 
 
Members expressed support for the proposal to market the SCR Energy 
Strategy by means of a ‘Green Heart of Great Britain’ concept. 
 
Members challenged the extent to which the notion of an energy strategy 
based around the increased usage of renewable and clean energy resources is 
realistic. 
 
The Board debated the potential new sources of energy and new approaches 
to saving energy that might be developed through the implementation of the 
Energy Strategy, noting intentions to closely investigate hydrogen from 
electrolysis, minewater energy and nuclear research.  
 
Consideration was given to where local authority policy levers (i.e. planning 
regulations) might help achieve the ambitions of the Strategy.  
 
It was also suggested there may be other initiatives that might help market the 
SCR to innovators and investors and proposed the SCR could become known 
for being proficient in working with those innovators to help turn their ideas into 
reality. It was agreed to convene a workshop to explore this concept in more 
detail. 
 
Action: Karl to liaise with Owen to progress an ‘energy ideas into reality’ event. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Board agrees the next steps as set out in the report are 
notes the intention to bring a report back to the next meeting to provide 
commentary on the consultation feedback and consequent responses. 
 

18 Digital Infrastructure 
 

 A report was received to provide an update on the Superfast South Yorkshire 
programme and to introduce a discussion on the need to produce a digital 
infrastructure plan for the City Region. 
 
It was noted the commercial rollout of fibre broadband across South Yorkshire, 
funded by BT and Virgin Media, is currently expected to reach around 80% of 
premises across South Yorkshire. The remaining coverage will be covered by 
the Superfast South Yorkshire (SFSY) project, which a partnership between the 
South Yorkshire authorities of Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield 
and BT Openreach, to specifically address intervention areas across South 
Yorkshire that are not commercially viable for providers to service without 
subsidy. 
 
The report therefore provided an update on the SFSY programme, its 
performance, future delivery and take-up rates. The report also set the scene 
for the potential production of a digital infrastructure plan for the City Region, 
which will aim to build on SFSY and ensure the region is well positioned to take 
advantage of the next wave of digital technology, such as 5G. 
 
It was questioned whether the refreshed SEP has appropriately captured the 

Page 8



 

importance of digital to achieving the SCR’s wider economic ambition, and 
noted the LEP will be charged with ensuring such matters are given appropriate 
recognition as the SEP evolves. It was requested the Infrastructure Board’s 
LEP members continue to champion the importance of this matter. 
 
Members considered the need for all Boards to work collectively to deliver the 
digital ambition. 
 
It was noted the report is due to be received at the forthcoming SCR Chief 
Executives meeting, at which the Chief Executives will be asked to: 

1. Note the progress and success of the Superfast South Yorkshire 
broadband programme. 

2. Note the standard condition that is applied to all BMBC planning 
decisions and agree that the adoption of these across the City Region 
should be considered by the Heads of Planning. 

3. Agree the need to work to prepare a SCR Digital Infrastructure Plan. 
 
The Board expressed support for these recommendations. 
 

19 Infrastructure Board Work Programme Dashboard 
 

 Provided for information. 
 
Members were asked to continue to contribute requests for additional items 
 

20 Forward Plan 2019/20 
 

 Provided for information. 
 
Members were asked to continue to contribute requests for additional items. 
 
It was requested the Board continue to be kept informed of what financial 
headroom is available for investment and what future sources of funding might 
be available going forward. 
 

21 SCR Transport Board Draft Agenda 30th Sept.2019 
 

 Provided for information. 
 

22 Any Other Business 
 

 No further matters requested. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
Signed  

Name  

Position  

Page 9



 

Date  

Page 10



1. Introduction

1.1 The City Region is developing a new Economic Strategy for the region. The Strategic
Economic Plan (SEP) will be a single overarching strategy which will set out the wider 
socio-economic aspirations and inclusive priorities for SCR over the medium to long term. 
This paper provides an update on the process and discussion of the vision, objectives and 
action areas proposed. 

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 Following a presentation of the economic evidence base, the strategy development
process has revised vision, objectives and broad policy areas following feedback from the 
LEP and thematic boards. The work to date will be presented to get further feedback and 
stimulate discussion on the future policy direction and priority areas for SCR and where the 
LEP/MCA can add most value and impact.   

Purpose of Report 

This paper provides Board members with an update following the discussion at the last LEP Board 
which provided a steer on the vision and objectives for the emerging Strategic Economic Plan. 

Members will be provided with an update on the vision, objectives and draft outcomes and emerging 
broad policy areas. The appendix provides an early view of the draft and informs a discussion of 
priorities for the economic plan. 

Thematic Priority 

This paper links to all thematic priorities and the eventual outputs will shape the thematic priorities in 
the future.  

Freedom of Information  

This paper will be made available under the MCA transparency scheme 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

• Note the revised vision and objectives agreed by the LEP (9th September 2019)

• Discuss the draft outcomes and emerging broad policies, and provide their input for the
development of these in the draft SEP.

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

OCTOBER 24th 2019 

STRATEGIC ECONOMIC PLAN 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.2 Board Members are invited to note the revised vision, objectives, discuss the draft 
outcomes and emerging broad policies, and provide their input for the development of 
these in the draft SEP. 

2.3 An early draft economic strategy is attached to this paper and to facilitate discussion. 
Members will receive a presentation at the Board to explain the elements. 

2.4 The emerging vision is focused on our “People” (all who live, work or visit SCR) and as 
such has been agreed as: 

A growing, inclusive, & sustainable economy playing an ever-increasing role in future UK 
prosperity. 

2.5 Innovation and creativity underpin the strategy and will drive how SCR designs policy and 
what is delivered. Innovation is a process that that delivers added value and change. 
However, the field of innovation is very broad. The ability to develop, commercialise and 
adopt new ideas is a priority for all high-performing organizations and places. Intense 
global competition and technological development have made innovation a source of 
competitive advantage. It is a primary reason economic growth may occur in one area and 
not another.  

2.6 The strategic objectives in the SEP are framed around “Inclusion”, "Growth” and 
“Sustainability”: 

- Inclusion reflects the realisation that economic growth is not beneficial unless all
people have a fair opportunity to contribute and benefit from it.

- Growth reflects the need to drive up prosperity by 
[...]

House price to earnings ratio ONS combined data

Statutory homelessness Local Authority admin data

B
u

si
n

es
s 

G
ro

w
th

Labour productivity ONS

GVA growth per capita ONS National Accounts

Business birth and survival HMRC admin data

Highly Skilled People in Labour Market (& Graduate retention) Annual Population Survey (& DLHE survey)

R&D investment BERD Survey (tbc)

P
age 37



economy@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk

Sheffield City Region 
11 Broad Street West
Sheffield
United Kingdom
S1 2BQ

P
age 38



1. Introduction

1.1 The development of an Energy Strategy for Sheffield City Region (SCR) is a response to
the SCR Integrated Infrastructure Plan (IIP) which commits the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) and the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) to producing a low carbon 
energy strategy. 

Purpose of Report 

This report updates on progress of the emerging draft SCR Energy Strategy including summarising 
Key Stakeholder feedback; the findings from the University of Sheffield’s ‘Provocation’ Study; and the 
emerging Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios Analysis. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities: 

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth.

• Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms.

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

The Board are asked to: 

1. Note and comment on the feedback from the Key Stakeholder consultation exercise in para
2.1, particularly in terms of the suggestion that the Strategy should have a greater emphasis on
achieving zero carbon as well as on energy.

2. Note and comment on the University of Sheffield’s Provocation Study report attached at
Appendix 1, particularly in relation to the proposed recommendations for improving the
Strategy.

3. Comment on the emerging findings of the Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios work set out in
Appendix 2, including supporting the emerging sub-targets being proposed for informing Phase
2 of the Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios analysis.

4. Make recommendations to the LEP Board on headline changes to the improve the Draft
Strategy.

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

24TH OCTOBER 2019 

SCR ENERGY STRATEGY – CONSULTATION FEEDBACK AND TARGET SCENARIOS 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



1.2 A draft of the SCR Energy Strategy was presented to the Infrastructure Board in August 
2019.  Since then Key Stakeholders have been consulted on the draft Strategy; the 
University of Sheffield has completed a ‘Provocation Study’ of the Strategy; and Phase 2 of 
the Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios commission well underway.  This report 
presents the key findings and potential implications for the Strategy of all these outputs.  
The consultant Ricardo will present the emerging Carbon Targets and Future Scenario 
outputs. 

2. Proposal and Justification

2.1 Stakeholder Engagement 

On 4th September, 45 stakeholders from across the public, private and voluntary sectors 
attended a workshop, which was split into two parts: feedback directly on the SCR Energy 
Strategy; and input into Phase 2 of the Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios analysis.  A 
full summary of the workshop is available on request and the key points raised at the 
workshop / followed up with written comments afterwards are: 

• Brand:
o Generally positive support for the ‘Green Heart of Great Britain’ brand.
o The brand must be reflected in every SCR strategy to gain traction

• Vision:
o Changing references from ‘low carbon’ to ‘zero carbon’
o Needs to include a greater sense of urgency
o Missing the word ‘affordable’

• Goal 1 (Business):
o We are missing a skills element eg. need to specifically refer to the trades?
o Focus on the biggest emitters
o Wording too soft / not specific enough in places

• Goal 2 (Generation/Storage/Distribution):
o May be too technology specific in some policies (e.g. heat networks)
[...]
performance by programme. 

2.2 Infrastructure 

Further programme detail is provided in Appendix 1a 
A full performance dashboard is provided at Appendix 1b 

The Infrastructure programme is now in the fourth year of a 5-year initiative to grow the 
economy in the Sheffield City Region and the schemes within the programme are 
continuing to deliver and contribute to the outputs/outcomes required to support the 
overarching goals of the Strategic Economic Plan 2015-2025.  

The Strategic Economic Plan 2015-2025 valued the package offered by the SCR 
Infrastructure programme at £596m, and SCR asked for a 36% match funding 

Purpose of Report 

This paper and accompanying performance dashboard provide board members with up to date 
performance information on the Infrastructure programme delivered on behalf of the LEP and MCA 

Thematic Priority 

Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 

Freedom of Information 

This paper is not exempt from FOI requests and will be published in line with the Combined Authority 
Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

The Board are asked to: 

1. Scrutinise the performance information provided in order to identify future performance deep-
dives or significant areas of risk.

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

24th OCTOBER 2019 

PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



contribution from government, a minimum £217m for the period 2015-2021 with £29.2m 
in 2015/2016.   

The SCR is continuing to work, secure and accelerate the delivery of the Infrastructure 
package of investment that currently comprises of 53 schemes, Table 1 shows the status 
of each in terms of their position within the SCR assurance framework together with the 
total value of SCR Local Growth Fund attributed to each.   

Table 1: Scheme Status 

Status No. of Schemes £ LGF Fund Value 
(Baseline) 

Complete 24 £99,144,818 

In Delivery 21 £96,368,888 

Pending Contract 2 £8,495,372 

Pipeline 6 £23,145,228 

Total 53 £227,154,306 

P
[...]
annot be utilised 
for other projects 

1.4 The level of funding remaining available for LGF projects across all thematic areas (the 
programme headroom) is now £30.2m. 

Purpose of Report 

This paper provides members with an update relating to the current LFG programme commitments and 
the scale of projects in the over-programmed pipeline 

Thematic Priority 

Cross cutting theme 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the SCR Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

1. Consider and note the scale of the pipeline and actions in progress to address the over-
programming position.

2. Note the need to maximise claims at Q2 ahead of the annual performance review.

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

24th OCTOBER 2019 

LOCAL GROWTH FUNDING UPDATE 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 

 1.5 All funding needs to be fully spent (defrayed) by 31st March 2021. 
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 When the 2019/20 budget was approved by the MCA in March 2019 the pipeline of 
projects indicated that there was potential over-programming of up to £24.4m. 
 
As projects have developed some cost estimates have increased and a number of new 
projects have come forward seeking funding.  As a result of these changes the current 
combined value of projects in the pipeline (including the retained major) has increased to 
£120.5m this equates to £80m excluding the retained major and therefore the potential 
over-programming has now increased to £49.8m. 
 
This calculation includes a number of new inward investment projects. 
 

 2.2 The current profile of project approvals and the remaining pipeline is set out below by 
theme; 

 
 

Executive 
Board 

Approved Pipeline Total Comments 

Business 
Growth 

£46m £42.5m £88.5m This is £36.5m above the 
notional allocation and it is 
unlikely that all projects will land 
in the region or be able to 
complete works by 31st March 
2021. This also includes the 
latest inward investment 
schemes which have yet
[...]
 1,400,000 2,700,000 4,100,000 Jun-18

SCC
First Group Contact (First 

Group)
643,964 1,106,036 1,750,000 Nov-18

SCC Nprime 92,910 2,090 95,000 Feb-19

RMBC Ricardo 284,402 1,695,598 1,980,000 Mar-19

SCC Fernite 135,000 0 135,000 Mar-19

BMBC Reliance High-Tech Ltd 121,000 0 121,000 Jul-19

SCC Skyline 0 619,000 619,000 Aug-19

Total 3,077,276 6,222,724 9,300,000

Projects with Full approval but not yet in contract – Housing Fund

District Project 19/20 later years
Total Spend 

all years (£M)

Approval 

Date

RMBC
Modern Methods of 

Construction Pilot
663,880 0 663,880 14.02.19

Total 3,181,024 0 3,181,024

SCC Little Kelham 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 14.02.19

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 110



Infrastructure Board Forward Plan 2019/20: 

 Thematic strategy and policy leadership 

 Programme - development and delivery 

 Performance and Risk Management 

 Funding and Financial Decision Making (up to £2m) 

 

Date Suggested Agenda items 

09/01/19  
 

 Utilities Roundtable Discussion 

 SCR Energy Strategy – Revised Final Draft  

 Strategic Employment Land Study  

 Spatial Planning Performance 

 Infrastructure Investment decisions (tbc) 
 
OTHER MATTERS TBC 
 

27/02/20  Infrastructure Place Packages 

 Enterprise Zone Audit 

 SCR Draft Digital Infrastructure Plan 

 Performance and Risk Management  

 Infrastructure Investment decisions (tbc) 
 
OTHER MATTERS TBC 
 

30/04/20 tbc  
 

 

02/07/20 tbc 
 

w/c 24/08/20 (tbc) tbc 
 

w/c 19/10/20 (tbc) tbc 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SCR – Transport Board 
 
25th October 2019 at 10am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 
 

              DRAFT AGENDA 

 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 

1. Apologies Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

2. Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 
 
Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda. 
 

Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

3. Urgent items / Announcements Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

4. Public Questions of Key Decisions Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

5 Minutes of the last meeting  Mayor Dan  
Jarvis 

 

6. Transforming Cities Fund    

7. Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund and 
Local Pinch Point Fund 

  

8. Future Mobility    

9. Bus Overview   

10. Implementation Plans    

11. Integrated Transport Block    

12. STAF Funding   

13. Transport for the North update   

15. Draft 2020/21 South Yorkshire Transport Revenue 
Budget & Capital Programme 

  

16. Dashboard (SYPTE)   

17. Dashboard (SCR)   

18. SEP / LIS Update   Page 113

Agenda Item 11



 Any Other Business  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING –– 10th January 10am 
11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

Page 114


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Strategic Economic Plan Update
	Appendix 1 – SEP Draft

	7 SCR Energy Strategy: Consultation Feedback and Future Scenarios
	Appendix 1 – University of Sheffield Provocation Draft Final Report
	Appendix 2 - Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios Emerging Findings - Presentation

	8 LGF Infrastructure Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1a - Infrastructure Programme Summary
	Appendix 1b - Infrastructure Dashboard

	9 Local Growth Fund Update
	Appendix A –Project lists

	10 Forward Plan 2019/20
	11 SCR Transport Board Draft Agenda 25th October 2019





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Owen Michaelson (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
John Mothersole Sheffield City Council 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, Infrastructure 

and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest Senior Economic Policy Manager Sheffield City Region 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director - Programme Assurance SCR Executive Team 
Karl Sample Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
Carl Howard Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
  
Guests in Attendance 
  
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
Neil Taylor Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 



 

 
 None received. 

 
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 It was noted the minutes of the previous meeting should have recorded Owen 

Michaelson being in attendance and also that Colin Blackburn did not attend. 
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th August are 
agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

6 Strategic Economic Plan Update 
 

 A report and presentation were received to provide members with an update 
following the discussion at the last LEP Board which provided a steer on the 
vision and objectives for the emerging Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
Members were provided with an update on the vision, objectives and draft 
outcomes and emerging broad policy areas.  
 
An early draft of the plan was provided to inform a discussion of priorities for 
the economic plan. 
 
It was noted the evidence base has been signed off by the LEP Board and is 
now publicly available to inform wider research. 
 
The Board was informed of the extensive means of engagement undertaken 
and planned to help shape the plan. 
 
It was noted the latest iterations of the plan have more of a ‘place’ feel. 
Additional changes from previous versions were explained noting the plan now 
focuses on inclusive growth, prosperity and opportunity, with more holistic 
targeting and a greater emphasis on relationships with other agencies. 
 
It was asked how focusing on fewer projects would lead to greater inclusivity. It 
was suggested this would recognise that past attempts to invest equitably 
across the whole geography hasn’t led to inclusive economy results, therefore 
this introduces the concept of investing more wisely in a smaller number of big 
impact projects. 
 
The Chair asked how this links to the various other regional and pan-northern 
strategies and asserted the SEP needs to link to and reference these other 
plans. 
 
Members were introduced to the proposed SEP objectives for infrastructure. 
 
Regarding the Digital objective to ‘lead the way’, it was questioned how this can 
be our ambition given we are behind other regions and unlikely to ‘catch them 
up’. It was suggested this actually refers to some niche areas of the digital 
economy where the SCR is well placed to be a world class leader. Members 
suggested the current wording of the objective needs amending to reflect this 
position. 



 

 
Action: Felix / Jon to reconsider the wording for the digital objective. 
 
It was questioned how the plan will be ‘translated’ to the district level given the 
important role the local authorities (and other statutory agencies such as 
Homes England) play in the statutory planning processes.  How will the SEP 
influence those processes? It was noted there are regular engagements with 
representatives of all districts and agencies to help develop a plan that is 
meaningful to all stakeholders. It was recognised the SCR has no ‘mandate’ to 
direct other agencies’ activities and therefore has to adopt a partnership 
approach to achieving its ambitions, especially the buy-in of the local 
authorities. 
 
Members further questioned how the proposed SEP’s ambition and objectives 
equate to the development of an inclusive economy suggesting there is 
something missing in the narrative to link these factors together. It was 
suggested the SEP needs to reference and recognise the importance of more 
people-based actions such as digital mobility and skills and career guidance 
“we need to build the ladder as well as enable people to climb the ladder”.  
 
It was agreed the overarching narrative (first principles) of the SEP needs to 
connect ambition to action more than it currently does. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the revised vision and objectives agreed by the LEP (9th 
September 2019) 

 
2. Notes the draft outcomes and emerging broad policies, of the SEP 

 
7 SCR Energy Strategy: Consultation Feedback and Future Scenarios 

 
 A report and presentation were received to provide an update on progress with 

the emerging draft SCR Energy Strategy, including summarised key 
stakeholder feedback; the findings from the University of Sheffield’s 
‘Provocation’ Study; and the emerging Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios 
Analysis. 
 
It was noted a comprehensive range of stakeholders had attended events to 
help shape the strategy. 
 
Members considered debate raised through the stakeholder events regarding 
whether this should be developed as an energy strategy or a low carbon 
strategy. Members voiced support for this being developed predominantly as 
an energy strategy. 
 
It was suggested more industry voices are needed to inform the strategy’s 
development. OM agreed to convene a roundtable meeting with some 
additional private sector individuals whom have not so far been involved in 
developing the strategy. 
 
It was agreed that the planned presentation of the strategy to the LEP Board be 



 

deferred to permit time for reviewing the strategy taking into account the 
outcomes of the additional private sector engagement, as well as the 
Provocation Report and the Stakeholder feedback on the existing draft 
Strategy. There was also a shared view that the strategy needs to emphasise 
energy generation more. 
 
Further information was presented in respect of the national level picture for 
future emissions mitigation and what the achievement of currently proposed 
emissions targets means for the SCR from either a top-down or bottom-up 
perspective. Members discussed which elements of this work need to feature 
largely in the SCR Energy Strategy and where it needs to be established that 
other thematic strategies will contribute to meeting emissions targets. 
 
Members discussed what emission reduction outcomes we can and can’t 
directly influence and which SCR Board is best placed to deliver its part of the 
overall emissions reduction solution. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the feedback from the Key Stakeholder consultation exercise,  
 

2. Notes the University of Sheffield’s Provocation Study report. 
 

3. Agrees the Strategy be revised taking into account the Key Stakeholder 
feedback and the Provocation Study recommendations, but with also a 
greater emphasis on energy generation. 

 
4. Notes the emerging findings of the Carbon Targets and Future 

Scenarios work, including the emerging sub-targets being proposed for 
informing Phase 2 of the Carbon Targets and Future Scenarios analysis. 

 
Recommends the report to the LEP Board headlining changes to the Draft 
Strategy be deferred pending the revision of the strategy and reporting it to the 
next meeting of the Infrastructure Board. 
 

8 LGF Infrastructure Performance Dashboard 
 

 A report and accompanying performance dashboard provided the Board with 
up to date performance information on the Infrastructure programme delivered 
on behalf of the LEP and MCA 
 
RESOLVED, that the contents of the report are noted. 
 

9 Local Growth Fund Update 
 

 A report was presented to provide the Board with an update relating to the 
current LGF programme commitments and the scale of projects in the over-
programmed pipeline. 
 
It was noted all projects have been instructed to undertake self-evaluation to 
assess their deliverability and this information will be reported back to the next 
meeting of the LEP Board. 



 

 
It was acknowledged a number of projects are profiled to spend late in the 
financial year. Half way through the year, approximately 25 % of the annual 
budget has been recorded as spent. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the scale of the pipeline and actions in progress to address the 
overprogramming position. 

 
Notes the need to maximise claims at Q2 ahead of the annual performance 
review. 
 

10 Forward Plan 2019/20 
 

 Provided for information. 
 

11 SCR Transport Board Draft Agenda 25th October 2019 
 

 Provided for information. 
 
It was noted that going forward, the transport team will be asked to provide 
additional short narratives to help explain the transport agenda items. It was 
noted the Transport Board papers are also available on the SCR website. 
 

12 Any Other Business 
 

 It was noted this would be John’s last Infrastructure Board meeting ahead of 
him standing down as Sheffield CC CEX. The Chair and members thanked 
John for his contributions and support of the Board. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


